

**HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA
AGARTALA
B.A. No.113 of 2025**

The State of Tripura	Versus	-----Applicant(s)
Sri Souvik Das		-----Respondent(s)

For Applicant(s)	:	Mr. Raju Datta, P.P.
For Respondent(s)	:	None

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BISWAJIT PALIT
Order

14/11/2025

This application under Section 483(3) of BNSS, 2023 read with Section 528 of BNSS, 2023 is filed for cancellation of bail granted to the respondent accused person namely, Shri Souvik Das in connection with Kamalpur P.S. Case No.043 of 2025 corresponding to ST(T-I) 17 of 2025 for the offence punishable under Section 103(1)/238(a)/61(2)/318(3)/351(3) of BNS.

Heard Learned P.P., Mr. R. Datta appearing on behalf of State-respondent who at this stage submitted that this respondent accused was FIR named. However, this case is totally based upon circumstantial evidence on record. But the Learned Trial Court by the said order dated 08.09.2025 has granted bail to the accused. Being dissatisfied with the said order passed by Learned Trial Court prosecution has moved this application before this Court for cancellation of the bail granted to the said accused.

Considered.

Issue notice upon the private respondent.

Prosecution may take steps for service of notice upon the said respondent accused by Dasti Service within 3 (three) days and file proof of service.

List the matter on **19.12.2025**.

JUDGE