

HIGH COURT OF TRIPURA

AGARTALA

BA 113 OF 2025

The State of Tripura

..... Applicant(s);

V E R S U S

Sri Souvik Das

.....Respondent(s);

For the Applicant/petitioner(s) : Mr. Raju Data, P.P.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. Sankar Lodh, Advocate.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. DATTA PURKAYASTHA

O R D E R

12/02/2026

Heard learned counsel of both sides at length.

Judgment/Final Order is reserved.

JUDGE